

**PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT**  
**Rock Creek Stormwater Improvements**  
**AMENDMENT #1**

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 (the "Amendment") to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT effective as of February 18, 2021 (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, **2021**, by and between CITY OF STEVENSON, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, and hereinafter referred to as "CITY," and **Wallis Engineering, PLLC**, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

NOW THEREFORE, CITY and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will perform services as set forth in the original agreement with no change to the original contract budget.
2. Contractor shall be paid by CITY, for the work to be performed hereunder, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A2." Any payment made to Contractor, however, shall not constitute acceptance of the work, or any portion thereof, which is not in accordance with this contract amendment.
3. The Contract shall be extended until December 31, 2022.

This Amendment together with the Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior oral and written understandings with respect to the subject matter set forth herein. Unless specifically stated, all other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Neither this Amendment nor the Agreement may be modified except in writing signed by an authorized representative of the Parties.

The Parties, intending to be legally bound, indicate their approval of the Amendment by their signatures below.

[Signatures appear on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract at Stevenson, Washington, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

CITY OF STEVENSON

CONTRACTOR

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Scott Anderson, Mayor

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Jane Vail, PE  
Principal Engineer

Mailing Address:  
215 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 200  
Vancouver, WA 98660

Approved as to form

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kenneth B Woodrich,  
City Attorney

360-695-7041  
Telephone Number

91-1944973  
Federal Tax ID Number

601-823-546  
UBI#



## Exhibit A2

### **RATE SCHEDULE**

Rate Schedule good through December, 31, 2022

<u>Title</u>	<u>Range</u>	
Associate Engineer	\$160.00	\$160.00
Senior Engineer	\$213.00	\$213.00
Engineering Manager I - VI	\$186.00	\$212.00
Project Engineer I - IX	\$123.00	\$179.00
Staff Engineer I - IV	\$103.00	\$117.00
Engineering Intern I - III	\$65.00	\$75.00
Designer	\$130.00	\$149.00
Landscape Architect	\$155.00	\$155.00
Construction Manager	\$140.00	\$140.00
Inspector	\$100.00	\$118.00
Technician I-IV	\$80.00	\$126.00
Administrative I – VI	\$50.00	\$116.00

These hourly rates include in-house office expenses, photocopying, and other incidental items. Mileage will be reimbursed at the current standard IRS rate. Outside expenses will be billed at cost plus 10%.